

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ROSS DUTCHER,

Plaintiff,

v.

Docket No. 2:21-cv-02062-MAK

NEWREZ LLC d/b/a SHELLPOINT
MORTGAGE SERVICING,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARD**

Plaintiff¹ Ross Dutcher respectfully moves this Court pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h) and 54(d)(2) for an order:

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	3
A. Investigation and Complaints	3
B. Discovery	4
C. Settlement Negotiations and Preliminary Approval	5
III. Argument	8
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Should be Approved in Full.....	8
B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable	8
1. Size of Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefitted	9
2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections.....	10
3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved	11
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	12
5. The Risk of Nonpayment	14
6. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee	15
7. Awards in Similar Cases	16
8. The Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel Relative to the Efforts of Other Groups	16
9. The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Agreement	17
10. Any Innovative Terms of Settlement	17
C. Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Reimbursed	18
D. Plaintiff Should Receive the Requested Service Award.....	18
Conclusion	19

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>In re ATI Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003).....	13
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	8
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Brown v. Rita’s Water Ice Franchise Co. LLC</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	19
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4989587 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2021).....	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>Eldridge v. Cabela’s Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4364205 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 29, 2017).....	6
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1163 (2021).....	7
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Arrow Fin. Services</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....9

High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.,
2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)11

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)14

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....14

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016)16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)17, 18

Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008).....14

Moore v. Comcast Corp.,
2011 WL 238821 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2011).....9

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....12

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)14

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....8, 15

Saini v. BMW of North America, LLC,
2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015)14

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)16

Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005)15

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....18

TransUnion v. Ramirez,
 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....6

West Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
 2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)14

Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.,
 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)16

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Philadelphia LLC,
 2021 WL 1945809 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021).....16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692, *et seq.*..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)9

15 U.S.C. § 9001, *et seq.*..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227, *et seq.*.....3

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.62(b)10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1
